
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor 

David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; 
and Councillors Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, 
MacKenzie, McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 

David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 
Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob Stephen and 
1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 11 November 2022 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in the Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 at 10.00am. 

This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 October 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 WORKFORCE STRATEGIES 

 

 9.1. Developing the Young Workforce and Employability Programmes Update - 

CUS/22/236  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 10.1. Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - July to September 2022 - 
COM/22/262  (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

 10.2. Menopause Awareness and Support - CUS/22/263  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 10.3. Pregnancy Loss Support - CUS/22/264  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

 
 

IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact  

Steph Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 October 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Delaney, Fairfull, Graham, 
Macdonald, MacGregor, MacKenzie, McLeod, McRae (as substitute for Councillor 
Mennie) and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Kevin Masson and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk 
and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and Joe Craig and Fiona Sales (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. Councillor McRae advised, for reasons of transparency, that he was a member of 
UNITE, but did not feel that this was an interest which required to be declared, nor which 
would prevent him from participating in the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 June 2022 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by the 
Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to the Workforce Strategy 

report and that this would now be reported to Committee in November; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development had 

advised that the content of the business planner would be reviewed to ensure that 
it was in line with the Target Operating Model 1.2, the Workforce Strategy, any 
forthcoming legislation, and the Partnership statement; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7965&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 October 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(iii) to note that a report would be brought to the next meeting in relation to support for 
both pregnancy loss and the menopause; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT - CUS/22/223 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented the refreshed approach to leadership and management development, which 
would form a key part of the Workforce Strategy to be presented to Committee in 
November.  The report advised that leaders and managers would be supported to develop 
and nurture the capabilities required to facilitate the organisational culture which would 
strategically orient the Council to deliver the outcomes of the next phase of the Target 
Operating Model – TOM 1.2, and ultimately the collective vision for the future of Aberdeen. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the refreshed approach to Leadership and Management development and the 

upcoming delivery timeline; and 
(b) agree that a coaching approach to managing and leading should act as a core 

foundation within all the management development programmes. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to instruct officers to report back on progress with the scheme in a year’s time; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
EMPLOYER PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY – LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 
SCHEME - CUS/22/158 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought approval for the Council’s revised Employer Pension Discretions Policy in respect 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
The report advised that the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 
contained a number of regulations over which the employer had discretion.   Following 
changes to the LGPS Regulations in 2018, all employers in the Scheme were required to 
review and update their Pension Discretions Policy, as held by the North-East Scotland 
Pension Fund.  The Policy outlined how the Council, as an employer of the Fund, would 
administer the LGPS in respect of application of the various discretions. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report. 
 

Page 4



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 October 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Council’s revised Employer Pension Discretions policy as attached at 

Appendix A, which detailed the Council’s declared policy on the specified pension 
discretions in respect of the Local Government Pension Scheme; 

(b) note the delegation of decisions in respect of application of certain of the specified 
discretions in Appendix A, to the appropriate Chief Officer, in consultation with the 
Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development and the Chief Officer - 
Finance, where it was indicated that individual cases would be considered on their 
merits or where a decision was required (unless the authoriser was specified); and 

(c) note the delegation of decisions in respect of application of other non-specified 
discretions to the Chief Executive or nominated deputy on a case-by-case basis. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY - COM/22/214 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval of an updated Corporate Health and Safety Policy.  The report advised 
that the Policy had last been approved by Committee on 12 April 2021 and was to be 
reviewed on an annual basis.  It was noted consultation on amendments to the Policy had 
been undertaken with Clusters and Trade Unions, with the opportunity for both sectors to 
provide further feedback once the document had been updated.  The report set out the 
amendments made to the Policy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the Corporate Health and Safety Policy to replace the 
previous policy with effect from 4 October 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - APRIL-JUNE 2022 - 
COM/22/213 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 
month reporting period April to June 2022 to provide the Committee with the opportunity 
to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
 
 

Page 5



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 October 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would review the format of the report appendix with colleagues 

in Data and Insights to assist with clarity; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME / OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH / SICKNESS 
ABSENCE SIX MONTHLY REPORT - CUS/22/217 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided 
by Time for Talking during the last 6 monthly period January 2022 to June 2022 and further 
provided a 6 monthly update on the Occupational Health and absence figures for the same 
period. 
 
The report further advised that the Trade Unions had been engaging closely with services 
to explore how best to support employees who lived with ongoing medical conditions.  As 
part of that work, it was proposed to implement reasonable adjustment passports across 
the organisation.  The passport was a live record of the adjustments agreed between a 
worker who was disabled, or who had a health condition, and their manager. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the report and provide comment on the performance and trends; and 
(b) note the ongoing support including the proposal to introduce reasonable 

adjustment passports. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the data on page 119 of the report around the usage of the Employee 

Assistance Service, to note that officers would clarify the percentage split between 
male, female and non-binary staff in the Council workforce and circulate this 
information to Members outwith the meeting; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 
 
 

Page 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for July to September 

2022

Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Workforce Strategy To present the five year strategy Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.2 D This is proposed to be 

delayed to January 2023 

to allow feedback from the 

consultation with 

stakeholders to be fully 

analysed and incorporated 

into the final report

Developing Young 

Workforce / Employability 

Update

To present the annual update Lesley Strachan People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.2

Menopause Support To provide an update on support currently available for 

employees around menopause, highlight legislation 

changes in these areas that may mean changes to 

policy, guidance and practice; and seek approval from 

Committee to sign up to a pledge which will support this 

area of work

Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.6 and 3

Pregnancy Loss To provide an update on work currently being 

undertaken for employees around pregnancy loss and 

seek approval from Committee to sign up to a pledge 

which will support this area of work

Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.6 and 3

Job Families / Capability 

Framework Report

To provide an update on the capability framework Sandie Scott People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.3

Use of Locating Systems 

and Devices Policy

To seek approval of the policy Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Mental Health Action Plan - 

Annual Update

To provide an update in relation to the employee 

mental health action plan

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 3.3

Equality Outcomes Report 

Update

To present to committee following consideration of the 

Equality Outcomes at Anti Poverty and Inequality 

Committee in March

Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.6

Whisteblowing Policy and 

Procedure

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

30 January 2023

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                    
[...]
stomer 2.5

Managing Performance 

Policy and Procedure

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Supporting Attendance 

and Wellbeing Policy

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

2024

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 21 November 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE 
 

Developing the Young Workforce and 
Employability Programmes Update 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/236 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Director of Customer 

CHIEF OFFICER 
 

Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Strachan, Talent Manager 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2 

 

 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To update Committee on progress and activity currently being undertaken 

within People & Organisational Development in relation to our Developing 
the Young Workforce (DYW) commitments and Employability 
Programmes to support people, and in particular, young people in our 
communities, into employment as a means of supporting and developing 
our workforce for the future and responding to our recruitment challenges. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
  That Committee:  
 
2.1 notes the continuing progress made on our developing the young 

workforce and employability programmes and the assurance provided 
within the report, that this work supports our specific recruitment 
challenges in some areas and/or job roles; and  
 

2.2 notes the arrangement of a recognition ceremony for all Kickstart Interns 
who successfully completed their internship with Aberdeen City Council 
as detailed in this report, to acknowledge the success of the Kickstart 
Scheme. 

 
3.  CURRENT SITUATION  

 
3.1  Strategic Context and Drivers 
 
3.1.1 In August 2017 Council approved the ‘Building a Council of the Future’ 

report which set out our Target Operating Model (TOM) and the workforce 
required to deliver the TOM.  Following this, the Council’s Workforce Plan, 
approved in 2019, built on this by setting out how we would develop and 
deliver that workforce.    
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9.1



3.1.2 The Workforce Plan set out how we would develop capacity to deliver our 
outcomes.   As an organisation, we continue to face recruitment challenges 
in a number of key roles, which require us to look at creative and cost-
effective approaches to attraction and retention.  A leaner workforce, 
dictated by the continuing financial challenges, requires upskilling and 
reskilling of our existing staff to focus on delivery in our areas of growth. In 
response to this, our approach to developing the young workforce (DYW), 
supports our internal demographic challenges with an ageing workforce 
and the need to attract and retain young people into our workforce for the 
future. 
 

3.1.3 The TOM 1.2 was approved by Council in August 2022, which sets the 
direction of travel for our transformation programme. Workforce is a core 
element of TOM 1.2 and our forthcoming workforce strategy is the 
routemap for delivery of the workforce aims within it and replaces our 
workforce plan. Developing our young workforce in order to meet our 
current and future organisational challenges, including our demographic 
challenges, will continue to be a feature of our upcoming workforce 
strategy.    

 
3.1.4 Our DYW approaches including involvement in employability programmes 

support delivery of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) in terms 
of increasing the number of young people achieving positive destinations, 
as well as elements of the Socio-Economic Rescue Plan by providing 
supported work placements, with built-in employability support to young 
people who are at risk of long-term unemployment. As a direct result of 
participating in internships, young people gain valuable work experience 
(in many cases resulting in continued empl
[...]
 Government initiative 
aimed at supporting young people into employment, education, training 
or formal volunteering).  

 
 Over the duration of the highly successful scheme, we employed 83 

young people who met the criteria for the scheme on 6 month paid 
Internships at the Living Wage rate.  Of these, 39 are still employed by 
the Council, having secured either a further fixed term contract or 
permanent employment.  In addition, several have moved on to further 
education or to employment outwith the Council, using their experience 
gained within the Internship.  The Scheme has been particularly 
successful in some areas such as Waste and Recycling and the 
Environment Teams at a time when they had a number of vacancies and 
/ or an ageing workforce.  The scheme resulted in vacancies being filled 
following successful internships as well as introducing young people to 
the teams, with clear career pathways.  Please see Appendix 1 for some 
case study examples of our success with this scheme.   

 
 To acknowledge the success of this scheme, it is proposed to arrange a 

recognition ceremony for all Kickstart Interns who successfully completed 
their internship with Aberdeen City Council.  The ceremony would 
acknowledge the impact the scheme has had on the Council as an 
employer and assisting in our aim to be an employer of choice for young 
people.  It also recognises our young workforce, and the valuable 
contributions made by these young people during their internships.   

 
3.6.2 North-East Economic Recovery and Skills Fund (NEERSF) -This 

Scottish Government Fund was set up with the aim of supporting the 
economic recovery of the North East, including boosting employment and 
enhancing skill levels for people who are based in the North East of 
Scotland (Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire).  A fully funded Graduate 
Internship scheme for those who graduated since the beginning of June 
2019 to the beginning of the first lockdown of Covid-19 (no age restri
[...]
 safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period July to September 
2022 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety 

policy, performance, trends, and improvements.  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in 
relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period July 
– September 2022.  The statistical information also contains an analysis of the 
key figures in each of the incident and near miss sections.  
 
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control 
of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer, which have historically been the main reason for Aberdeen City 
Council’s reports to HSE.   
 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 

• All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor) 

• HSE Reportable Incidents 

• Reportable Diseases 

• Near Miss Information 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10.1



 

 
 

• Enforcement Interventions 

• Fire Risk Assessment 

• Health and Safety Audits 

• Compliance Monitoring 

• Health and Safety Policies, Procedures and Guidance 
 

3.2 Incidents (Jul-Sept 2022) 
 

All incident and near miss information in the appendix to this report has been 
provided to Cluster level in the appendix. However, within the Operations 
Function these have been reported to Service area level.  
 
Incident information 

  
3.3 The figures are reported to Cluster level fo
[...]
-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 44

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 45

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 21 November 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Menopause Awareness and Support  

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/263 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Director of Customer  

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People & 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Darren Buck, Acting People Development Manager  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.6, 3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To provide an update on support currently available for employees around 

menopause, highlight legislation changes in this area that may mean changes 
to policy, guidance and practice; and seek approval from Committee to sign up 
to a pledge which will support this area of work. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:-  
 
2.1 agree that the Convener and Vice Convener of Staff Governance Committee 

sign the Menopause Workplace Pledge run by Wellbeing of Women; 
2.2 note current and future planned work by People and Organisational 

Development on menopause support; and 
2.3  instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report 

back to committee following the accreditation on this pledge if any further work 
is required to ensure we are meeting the best practice required including any 
new policies or updates to policies. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Workforce Statistics 

 
3.1.1 As of June 2022, Aberdeen City Council has 5,965 female employees.  This 

equates to 70% of our workforce.  
 
3.1.2 As of October 2022, our female employees are currently in the below age 

categories: 
 

Age Group Headcount 

Under 20 32 

20-29 783 

30-39 1534 

Page 47

Agenda It
[...]
ncity.gov.uk/documents/s118767/Equalities%20add%201.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119462/Equally%20Safe%20at%20Work%20Accreditation%20-%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s136596/EAS%20OH%20Sickness%20Absence%20Six%20Monthly%20Report%20Oct%202022%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s136596/EAS%20OH%20Sickness%20Absence%20Six%20Monthly%20Report%20Oct%202022%20Final.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
______________________________________________________________ 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 21 November 2022 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Pregnancy Loss Support  

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/264 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Director of Customer 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Darren Buck, Acting People Development Manager 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.6, 3 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on work currently being undertaken for employees around 

pregnancy loss and seek approval from Committee to sign up to a pledge which 
will support this area of work.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:-  
 
2.1 agree that the Convener and Vice Convener of Staff Governance Committee 

sign the Pregnancy Loss Pledge run by the Miscarriage Association; 
2.2 note current and future planned work by People and Organisational 

Development on pregnancy loss; and 
2.3  instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report 

back to Committee following the accreditation on this pledge if any further work 
is required to ensure we are meeting the best practice required including any 
new policies or updates to policies. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 


[...]
tent/uploads/2021/07/Final-LOIP-2016-26-Refreshed-July-21.pdf
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/Service-TalentAcquisition/Ef92EtfBnH1EhGGv7DjnOhoBlkQlkVXSEjbhnH6oXoWscQ?e=IMCttF
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/Service-TalentAcquisition/Ef92EtfBnH1EhGGv7DjnOhoBlkQlkVXSEjbhnH6oXoWscQ?e=IMCttF


10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

10.1 Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Report, Operational Delivery 
Committee, March 2021, CUS/21/051 

 
10.2 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan, Staff Governance Committee, 

April 2021, RES/21/077 
 
10.3 Equally Safe at Work Employer Accreditation Programme, Staff Governance 

Committee, April 2021, RES/21/092 
 

 
11. APPENDICES  
 
11.1 There are no appendices to this report. 
 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Darren Buck 

Title Acting People Development Manager 

Email Address DaBuck@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel N/A 

 

 
 

Page 60

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s118767/Equalities%20add%201.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119462/Equally%20Safe%20at%20Work%20Accreditation%20-%20Final.pdf
mailto:DaBuck@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 October 2022
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Developing the Young Workforce and Employability Programmes Update - CUS/22/236
	10.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - July to September 2022 - COM/22/262
	SGC-HS-Report-Visuals-V3 (10)

	10.2 Menopause Awareness and Support - CUS/22/263
	10.3 Pregnancy Loss Support - CUS/22/264



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 21 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; 

Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord 
Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Blake (as 
substitute for Councillor Macdonald), Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull (from article 5), 

Graham, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Fairfull for articles 1 to 4), 
MacGregor, MacKenzie, McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson 

and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Brenda Massie (UNISON); Joe Craig 

(UNITE) and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed  here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 3 October 2022 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that item 5 (Workforce Strategy) would now be presented to the January 
meeting of the Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7966&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

21 November 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE AND EMPLOYABILITY PROGRAMMES 

UPDATE - CUS/22/236 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which provided 

an update on progress and activity currently being undertaken within People and 
Organisational Development in relation to the Developing the Young Workforce 

commitments and Employability Programmes to support people, and in particular, young 
people in Aberdeen’s communities, into employment as a means of supporting and 
developing the Council’s workforce for the future and responding to recruitment 

challenges. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the continuing progress made on the developing the young workforce and 

employability programmes and the assurance provided within the report, that this 
work supported the Council’s specific recruitment challenges in some areas 

and/or job roles; and 
(b) note the arrangement of a recognition ceremony for all Kickstart Interns who 

successfully completed their internship with Aberdeen City Council as detailed in 

the report, to acknowledge the success of the Kickstart Scheme. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would clarify the number of young people who had 
participated in the Kickstart Scheme and were still employed by the Council, and 

circulate this information to Members outwith the meeting; 
(ii) to thank staff for the work that had gone into the programmes and the report; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2022 - COM/22/262 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented statistical health and safety performance information for the three month 

reporting period July to September 2022 to provide Members with the opportunity to 
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 

 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report, including the statistics 
around incidents of unacceptable behaviour. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety 
policy, performance, trends, and improvements. 
 

 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

21 November 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 
MENOPAUSE AWARENESS AND SUPPORT - CUS/22/263 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which provided 

an update on support currently available for employees around menopause; highlighted 
legislation changes in this area that could mean changes to policy, guidance and 

practice; and sought approval from Committee to sign up to a pledge which would 
support this area of work. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) agree that the Convener and Vice Convener of Staff Governance Committee sign 
the Menopause Workplace Pledge run by Wellbeing of Women; 

(b) note the current and future planned work by People and Organisational 
Development on menopause support; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report back 

to Committee following the accreditation on the Pledge if any further work was 
required to ensure the Council was meeting the best practice required including 

any new policies or updates to policies. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to agree that the Group Leaders also be invited to co-sign the Pledge. 

 
 
PREGNANCY LOSS SUPPORT - CUS/22/264 

 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which provided 

an update on work currently being undertaken for employees around pregnancy loss 
and sought approval from Committee to sign up to a pledge which would support this 
area of work. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) agree that the Convener and Vice Convener of Staff Governance Committee sign 

the Pregnancy Loss Pledge run by the Miscarriage Association; 

(b) note the current and future planned work by People and Organisational 
Development on pregnancy loss; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report back 
to Committee following the accreditation on this Pledge if any further work was 
required to ensure the Council was meeting the best practice required including 

any new policies or updates to policies. 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

21 November 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers welcomed the feedback from Members in relation to (a) 
noting that the Pledge did not make reference to those who may have had an 

abortion; and (b) did not include detail of the differing legal requirements in 
respect of stillbirths and miscarriages, and that officers would seek to incorporate 

this feedback in the support provided by the Council; 
(ii) to approve the recommendations; and 
(iii) to agree that the Group Leaders also be invited to co-sign the Pledge. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 

 


